

No. 21-1839

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

WILD VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- v. -

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, ET AL.,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees,

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia
Case No. 3:20-cv-0045-JPJ-PMS

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLEES THE
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, THE AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, THE AMERICAN ROAD &
TRANSPORTATION BUILDERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TARA S. MORRISSEY
TYLER S. BADGLEY
*U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
CHARLES SEIDELL
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 N. Capitol St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000*

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

*Counsel for all Intervenors-
Defendants-Appellees*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

NICK GOLDSTEIN

*American Road & Transportation
Builders Association
250 E Street, SW Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20024*

*Counsel for the American Road & Transportation
Builders Association*

ELLEN STEEN

TRAVIS CUSHMAN

*American Farm Bureau Federation
600 Maryland Ave., SW, Ste 1000 W
Washington, D.C. 20024*

Counsel for the American Farm Bureau Federation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Issues Presented for Review	3
Statement of Facts	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	3
B. The 1978 regulations.....	4
C. CEQ’s new 2020 Rule	10
D. Litigation below and further developments	14
Summary of the Argument	15
Argument	17
I. Appellants lack standing to challenge the 2020 Rule	18
A. Appellants have not shown environmental injury.....	19
B. Informational injuries do not confer standing	24
II. Appellants’ challenges to the 2020 Rule are not ripe	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbot Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	27
<i>B.R. v. F.C.S.B.</i> , 17 F.4th 485 (4th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	22
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	4, 25
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	18, 19, 24
<i>In re Bulldog Trucking, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 298 (2013).....	18, 22, 24, 27
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	12
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Dreher v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Lyng</i> , 943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25, 27
<i>Frank Krasner Enterprises v. Montgomery County</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. FTA</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 804 (D. Md. 2020)	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	22

Cases—continued

<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. TSA</i> , 429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Association v. Glendening</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19, 22, 29
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>National Audubon Society v. Department of the Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (2005)	29
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Hodel</i> , 839 F.2d 694 (1988).....	23
<i>North Carolina Wildlife Federation v. North Carolina Department of Transportation</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (2012)	29
<i>Ohio Forestry Association v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	28, 29
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resource Conservation & Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	27
<i>Peterson v. National Telecommunications & Information Administration</i> , 478 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court of Los Angeles</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947)	17
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	3, 22, 25, 26
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	19, 20, 21

Cases—continued

<i>Toilet Goods Association v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967)	27, 28
<i>Town of Stratford v. FAA</i> , 285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992)	26
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	26
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	18

Statutes, rules and regulations

42 U.S.C.	
§ 4223(2)(C).....	19
§ 4331(a)	3
§ 4332(2)(C).....	3, 4, 7, 11, 13
§ 4342	4
§ 4344	4
40 C.F.R.	
§ 508.1(q).....	11
§ 1501.4 (2020).....	6, 7
§ 1501.4(e) (2018).....	7
§ 1501.5(a) (2020).....	6, 14
§ 1501.6(a) (2020)	7
§ 1501.7 (2018)	6
§ 1501.9(d) (2020)	7
§1501.10.....	14
§ 1502.3 (2020)	7
§ 1502.7 (2018).....	8, 14
§ 1502.9 (2020)	7
§ 1502.10-17 (2020).....	7
§ 1502.14 (2018)	7, 13
§ 1502.19 (2018).....	740
§ 1503.1 (2018)	7, 26
§ 1505.2 (2020)	7
§ 1507.3 (2018).....	6
§ 1508.1.....	12, 13

Statutes, rules and regulations—continued

40 C.F.R.—continued

§ 1508.13 (2018)	7
§ 1508.22	26
§ 1508.22 (2018).....	7
§ 1508.4 (2018).....	6
§ 1508.7	5
§ 1508.8 (2018).....	5, 12
§ 1508.9 (2018).....	6
§ 1508.18 (2018)	5
§ 1508.25(a)	6
§ 1508.27(b) (2018)	12
Executive Order 11,991, 42 Fed. Reg. 26,967 (May 24, 1977)	4
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977	23
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....	13
83 Fed. Reg. 28,591 (June 20, 2018)	10
85 Fed. Reg. 1,684 (Jan. 10, 2020)	10
85 Fed. Reg. 43,305 (July 16, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
86 Fed. Reg. 55,757 (Oct. 7, 2021)	15

Other authorities

<i>Greenbrier Southeast Project: Draft Decision Notice and Finding of No Significant Impact</i> , U.S. Department of Agriculture 6 (Nov. 2021)	20
<i>National Environmental Policy Act</i> , GAO-14-370 (April 2014).....	9
